

No. 18-1116

In the Supreme Court of the United States

INTEL CORPORATION INVESTMENT POLICY COMMITTEE,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER M. SULYMA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
(202) 888-7792 (fax)
matt@guptawessler.com

Counsel for Respondent
(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

October 21, 2019

GREGORY Y. PORTER
BAILEY & GLASSER LLP
1054 31st Street, NW, Suite 230
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 463-2101

R. JOSEPH BARTON
BLOCK & LEVITON LLP
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 734-7046

JOSEPH A. CREITZ
CREITZ & SEREBIN LLP
250 Montgomery Street,
Suite 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 269-3675

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Statement	4
I. Statutory background	4
II. Factual background	5
III. Procedural background	9
Summary of argument.....	13
Argument	15
I. Section 1113(2)'s "actual knowledge" provision looks to whether a person actually knows the facts constituting the breach—not whether ERISA disclosures were made available to them.	15
A. By its terms, section 1113(2) requires "actual knowledge" of the breach—not constructive knowledge—and "actual" means actual.	15
B. Context, structure, and history confirm that "actual knowledge" means actual knowledge.	18
C. Because receiving information on how to access a document does not itself constitute "actual knowledge" of the document's contents, the judgment below is correct.	21
II. Intel's reading of section 1113(2)—that it "should take as a given" that plan participants have "actual knowledge" of any information in any disclosure made available to them—cannot be reconciled with the statute's plain text.	24
A. Intel's one-paragraph attempt to create ambiguity in the term "actual knowledge" is utterly unpersuasive.	25

B. Intel has no plausible interpretation of the word “actual.”	32
C. Intel’s misplaced policy arguments offer no basis to ignore the plain text.	36
Conclusion	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	32, 34
<i>Ali v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	32
<i>Bay Area Laundry & Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp. of California, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	20, 37, 39
<i>Blanton v. Anzalone</i> , 760 F.2d 989 (9th Cir. 1985).....	41
<i>Brock v. Nellis</i> , 809 F.2d 753 (11th Cir. 1987).....	18, 36
<i>Brown v. Owens Corning Investment Review Committee</i> , 622 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2010).....	11, 41
<i>California Public Employees’ Retirement System v. ANZ Securities, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017).....	20, 36
<i>Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Central States, Southeast & Southwest Areas Pension Fund v. Mississippi Warehouse Corp.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 1053 (N.D. Ill. 1994).....	33
<i>Colby v. Riggs National Bank</i> , 92 F.2d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1937).....	16, 17
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	33, 34

<i>Edes v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2005).....	21, 23
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	30
<i>Federal Housing Finance Agency for Federal National Mortgage Ass’n v. Nomura Holding America, Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Fink v. National Savings & Trust Co.</i> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Fish v. GreatBanc Trust Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014)	18, 19, 23, 27
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Gluck v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 1168 (3d Cir. 1992).....	18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Insurance Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010).....	16
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1780 (2015).....	17
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	36, 40, 41
<i>Kellogg Brown & Root Services, Inc. v. U.S. ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015).....	32
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	15

<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Kugel v. Knuckles</i> , 69 S.W. 595 (Mo. Ct. App. 1902).....	29, 30
<i>L.I Head Start Child Development Services, Inc. v. Economic Opportunity Commission, Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	4
<i>Martin v. Consultants & Administrators, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	17, 18, 20
<i>New Prime v. Oliveira</i> , 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019).....	31
<i>Pennwalt Corp. v. Nasios</i> , 550 A.2d 1155 (Md. 1988).....	30
<i>People v. Barker</i> , 96 P.3d 507 (Cal. 2004).....	31
<i>Poffenberger v. Risser</i> , 431 A.2d 677 (Md. 1981).....	30
<i>Radiology Center, S.C. v. Stifel, Nicolaus & Co.</i> , 919 F.2d 1216 (7th Cir. 1990).....	18
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	15
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	18

<i>Scharff v. Raytheon Co. Short-Term Disability Plan,</i> 581 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer,</i> 569 U.S. 369 (2013)	16
<i>Tibble v. Edison International,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1823 (2015)	5, 40
<i>U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Hunter Wise Commodities, LLC,</i> 749 F.3d 967 (11th Cir. 2014)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Myers,</i> 772 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>United States v. Spinney,</i> 65 F.3d 231 (1st Cir. 1995)	17
<i>United States v. Zayyad,</i> 741 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Zirnhelt v. Michigan Consolidated Gas Co.,</i> 526 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2008)	15
Statutes and regulations	
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-203, § 9342(b)	5
12 U.S.C. § 1701q-1	26
12 U.S.C. § 1723i	26
12 U.S.C. § 1735f-15	26
15 U.S.C. § 1717a	26
17 U.S.C. § 1401(c)(6)(C)	26
21 U.S.C. § 335a(b)(2)(B)	26

29 U.S.C. § 1025.....	7
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)	4
29 U.S.C. § 1113.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1303(e)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1370(f)(2)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1451(f).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(1)	18
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)	26
31 U.S.C. § 3801(a)(5)	26
42 U.S.C. § 1437z-1.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 3537a.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 3545(m).....	26
29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-1(c).....	35

Other Authorities

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2011).....	14
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	15
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (9th ed. 2009).....	15, 33
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	23
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971).....	14
